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This guide explains how to use your Withings Body Smart.

- ENGLISH -
CANADA, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND

USER GUIDE

Important notice

Before using Withings Body Smart, review the 
information in this guide. You may also find this guide 
online at: https://www.withings.com/guides

Installation instructions are available within the Quick Start 
Guide provided with this user guide. Please contact Withings 
when in need of assistance, setting up, using or maintaining 
the device or to report unexpected operations or events. 

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 
Withings Body Smart should be reported to Withings and 
competent authorities in your country of residence. 

Disclaimer: Information in this guide may change without 
notice.
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EN-USIntended Use ! Warnings & safety notice   

- Self-diagnosis and self-treatment can be dangerous. Always 
consult your doctor in case of questions or doubts.
- Do not use the device if you have a cardiac pacemaker, an 
implantable cardioverter-defibrillator (ICD), or other implanted 
electronic devices. 
- Misuse of the device can cause injury.
- Do not step on the scale with wet feet. Potential allergic  
reactions may occur due to contact with materials used in  
the device.
- The device is not intended to continuously monitor vital signs 
in critical conditions or where the nature of the variations is such 
that it could result in immediate danger to the user.
- The device does not provide alarms.
- Keep away from children and pets. Small parts may be inhaled 
or swallowed.
- Exposing the device to prolonged lint, dust or light (including 
sunlight) may reduce its life or damage it.
- Inspect electrodes for warping, surface damage or corrosion 
and check for any other form of damage.
- Do not use the device if it is damaged. Use of a damaged 
device could cause injury or equipment failure.
- Do not submerge the scale or any of the components in water. 
- Do not try to repair or modify this equipment yourself. No  
service or repairs should be performed on the device other  
than the maintenance listed in this guide.
- Do not use accessories, detachable parts, or materials not 
described in the product guide.
- No modification of this equipment is allowed. 
- Use of accessories, transducers and cables other than those 
specified or provided by the manufacturer of this equipment 
could result in increased electromagnetic emissions or decreased 
electromagnetic immunity of this equipment and result in im-
proper operation. 

Withings Body Smart is a connected smart scale providing  
the following wellness features:
  
- Measure weight
- Measure body composition 
- Calculate Body Mass Index (BMI)
- Measure pulse rate
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- Follow the information in the Quick Start Guide and in the 
Withings application to set-up your device. 
- To wake up your device for the first time, please pull the tab  
in the battery cover. If there is no tab, press the power button for 
3 seconds if needed. Once your product is installed and  
configured, it will appear in your Devices list in settings. 
- To take the first measurement, step on the scale with bare feet. 
A user selection screen will appear on your device at the end 
of the weight measurement. Lean left or right to scroll between 
users. 

How to use Withings Body Smart 
and take a first measurement    

Warnings & safety notice   

- Portable RF communications equipment (including peripherals 
such as antenna cables and external antennas) should be used no 
closer than 30 cm (12 inches) to any part of the device, including 
cables specified by the manufacturer. Otherwise, degradation of 
the performance of this equipment could result. 
- Use of this equipment adjacent to or stacked with other 
equipment should be avoided because it could result in improper 
operation. If such use is necessary, this equipment and the other 
equipment should be observed to verify that they are operating 
normally. 
- Do not interconnect this equipment with other equipment not 
described in the product guide.
- Follow operational and storage conditions as described in the 
technical specifications section of this guide. Otherwise, meas-
urement results may be impacted. 
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EN-USTroubleshooting — Withings Body Smart   

If you cannot fix the problem using the following troubleshooting instructions, please contact Withings or go to: withings.com/support

Problems Solutions

Scale does not wake up when I step on it. - Make sure your Withings Body Smart has functional alkaline cells. 
Change them if necessary. 

I’m having syncing issues with my scale. - Make sure that your Withings Body Smart appears in Devices in
the Withings application. If not, please install it. 
- Make sure your Withings Body Smart has functional alkaline
batteries. Change the batteries if necessary. 
- If your Withings Body Smart  is configured with Wi-Fi, make sure 
your router is plugged in, that your Wi-Fi is operational, and that the 
scale is in range of your router. 
- If necessary, reboot your scale by removing a battery.
- If necessary, reboot your mobile phone.

I want to change the units of my scale (lb, kg, st lb). - Press the button located on the back side of your scale.
- Press the button again to make the arrow point towards the  
right unit.
- Press the button once more and maintain it until the progress bar 
is complete.
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Technical specifications   Wireless information  

Product Name: Withings Body Smart 
Model: WBS13
Battery Life: 15 months typical use 
Power Source: Four (4) alkaline cells - AAA
Display: Color 2.86 inch LCD screen
Weight Withings Body Smart: 2.2kg 
Operation time: 30 seconds
Weight Units: Kilograms (kg), Pounds (lb), Stone (st lb)
Weight range: 5kg - 200kg I 11lb - 440lb I 1st - 31st
Transport and storage conditions:

 -10°C (14°F) — 50°C (122°F) 

  10% — 90%

  86kPa — 106kPa 

Maximum altitude: 2000m

Operation conditions: 

 5°C (41°F) — 35°C (95°F) 

  20% — 80%

  86kPa — 106kPa 

Maximum altitude: 2000m
IP Protection level: IP22

Mode of operation: Continuous Operation

The wireless communication of the device is supported by BLE 
and Wi-Fi communication. This communication is established 
between the device and the Withings application. The commu-
nication between the device and the Withings application is 
encrypted through an exchange of a paired key. 

The communication latency between the device and the  
Withings application takes less than 10 seconds when the device 
and the smartphone are less than 16 feet (5 meters) apart. 
 
The communication between the device and the Withings 
application is not modified with sources of interference located 
within 5 meters. 

Mode Frequency Band (MHz) Maximum Output Power (dBm)

BT LE 2402-2480 8 dBm

WLAN 2412-2462 20 dBm

Wireless Specifications
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EN-USCleaning, Maintenance and Storage

Cleaning and maintenance the Withings Body Smart
- It is recommended to clean the glass plate electrodes of the 
scale before each measurement. 
- Use only a cloth dampened with warm water to clean your 
scale. The use of any detergents or cleaners may cause irreversi-
ble damage to the conductive coating on top of the glass plate.
- Do not use the device while doing cleaning and maintenance 
operations.

Storage
- Store the device in a clean and safe location between uses.
- If storage conditions are different from the operating conditions 
indicated in the technical specifications, wait 30 minutes before.

RF Statement 
Electrical equipment needs special precautions regarding EMC 
and needs to be installed and put into service according to the 
EMC information provided in the accompanying documents.
Portable and mobile RF communications equipment can affect 
the device.

Guidance and manufacturer’s declaration-electromagnetic emissions

The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. 
The customer or the user of the device should ensure that it is used in such an environment.

Emissions Test Compliance Electromagnetic environment – guidance

CE emissions CISPR11 Group 1 The device uses RF energy only for its internal 
function. Therefore, its RF emissions are very 
low and are not likely to cause any interference 
in nearby electronic equipment. RE emissions CISPR11 Class B

Harmonic emissions 
IEC 61000-3-2

Not 
applicable

The device is suitable for use in all establish-
ments, including domestic establishments 
and those directly connected to the public 
low-voltage power supply network that sup-
plies buildings used for domestic purposes.Voltage fluctuations/Flicker 

emissions 
IEC 61000-3-3

Not 
applicable

Safety and performance   
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Safety and performance   

Declaration: electromagnetic emissions and immunity for equipment and systems that are not life-supporting and are specified for use 
only in a shielded location.

Declaration – Electromagnetic immunity

The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the device should ensure that it is used in such an environment.

Immunity test IEC 60601 Test Level Compliance Level Electromagnetic environment – guidance

Conducted RF IEC 
61000-4-6

3 Vrms
150kHz to 80MHz

N/A N/A

Radiated RF
IEC 61000-4-3

3 V/m
80 MHz to 2.5 GHz

N/A Portable and mobile RF communications equipment should be used no 
closer to any part of the equipment or system including cables than the 
recommended separation distance calculated from the equation applicable 
to the frequency of the transmitter. Interference may occur in the vicinity of 
equipment marked with the following symbol:  .

Electrostatic discharge (ESD) 
IEC 61000-4-2

Contact: ±8 kV
Air: ±2 kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV, ±15 kV

Contact: ±8 kV
Air: ±2 kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV, ±15 kV

Floors should be wood, concrete, or ceramic tile. If floors are covered with 
synthetic material the relative humidity should be at least 30%.

Electrical fast transient/burst 
IEC 61000-4-8

2 kV for power supply lines
1 kV for input/output lines

N/A The main power quality should be of the kind used in a typical commercial or 
hospital environment

Surge IEC 61000-4-5 1 kV differential mode
2 kV common mode

line(s) to line(s): 
+/- 1kV

The main power quality should be of the kind used in a typical commercial or 
hospital environment

Voltage dips, short 
interruptions and voltage 
variations on power supply 
input lines IEC 61000-4-11

-5% UT (95% dip in UT) for 0.5 
cycles, -40% UT (60% dip in UT) 
for 5 cycles, -70% UT (30% dip in 
UT) for 25 cycles, -5% UT (95% 
dip in UT) for 5 sec

N/A The main power quality should be of the kind used in a typical commercial 
or hospital environment. If the user of the equipment or system requires 
continued operation during power main interruptions, it is recommended 
that the equipment or system be powered from an uninterruptible power 
supply or a battery.

Power frequency (50/60Hz) 
magnetic field IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m
50 Hz or 60 Hz

30 A/m
50 Hz or 60 Hz

The power frequency magnetic field should be at levels characteristic 
of a typical location in a typical commercial or hospital environment.
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EN-US

IC: 11411A-WBS13
This device complies with Industry Canada’s license exempt 
RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause interference; and 
(2) This device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. 

Radiation Exposure Statement
The product complies with the Canada portable RF exposure 
limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment and is safe for 
intended operation as described in this manual. Further RF 
exposure reduction can be achieved if the product can be kept 
as far as possible from the user body or set the device to lower 
output power if such function is available.

Actuation of European directive 2012/19/EU, for reduc-
tion in use of dangerous substances in the electric and 
electronic device and for garbage disposal. The symbol 
applied on the device or its packaging means that at the 
end of its useful life, the product should not be disposed 
of with domestic waste. At the end of the device’s useful 
life, the user must deliver it to a collection center for 
electric and electronic garbage, or return it to the retailer 
when purchasing a new device. Disposing of the product 
separately prevents possible negative environmental and 
health consequences deriving from inadequate disposal. 
It also allows the recovery of materials it is composed of 
to save energy and resources and avoid negative effects 
to the environment and health. In case of abusive disposal 
of devices by the user, will be applied administrative 
endorsements in compliance with current standards. The 
device and its parts must be disposed of as appropriate, 
in accordance with national or regional regulations.

Information to users in Canada Disposal



10

EN
FR
DE
SV
NL
FI
DA
IT
ES
CS
PL
PT
RO
HU
SK

Equipment Symbol Description

Do not dispose of this 
product as unsorted 
municipal waste, take it to 
electronic recycling.

Read the Instruction Manual 
before use

Direct Current

Device manufacturer

Temperature range

Upper and lower limits 
of pressure

Upper and lower limits 
of relative humidity

Ingress of water or 
particulate matter

Do not use if package 
is damaged and consult 
instructions for use

Caution

Serial number 

Withings hereby declares 
Withings Body Smart is in 
conformity with the essential 
and relevant requirements of 
applicable EU Directives. The 
full text of the EU declaration 
of conformity is available at: 
withings.com/compliance

Regulatory Compliance Mark

!

Warranty

      Need help?   

 withings.com/support

WithingsTM Two (2) Years Limited Warranty - Withings Body 
Smart
Withings, 2 rue Maurice Hartmann, 92130 Issy-les-Moulineaux, 
France (“Withings”) warrants the Withings-branded hardware 
product (“Withings Product”) against defects in materials and 
workmanship when used normally in accordance with Withings’ 
published guidelines for a period of TWO (2) YEARS from the 
date of original retail purchase by the end-user purchaser  
(“Warranty Period”). Withings’ published guidelines include but 
are not limited to information contained in technical specifi-
cations, safety instructions or the quick start guide. Withings 
does not warrant that the operation of the Withings Product will 
be uninterrupted or error-free. Withings is not responsible for 
damage arising from failure to follow instructions relating to the 
Withings Product’s use.
 
AU Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a 
replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for 
any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also 
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail 
to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a 
major failure.

IP22
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EN-US

Ce guide explique comment utiliser votre Withings Body Smart.

- FRANÇAIS -
CANADA, AUSTRALIE & NOUVELLE-ZÉLANDE

GUIDE UTILISATEUR

Informations importantes

Avant d’utiliser Withings Body Smart, lisez les informa-
tions contenues dans ce guide. Ce guide est également 
disponible en ligne à l’adresse suivante : https://www.
withings.com/fr/fr/guides. 

Les instructions d’installation sont disponibles dans le Guide 
de Démarrage Rapide fourni avec ce guide d’utilisation. 
Veuillez contacter Withings si vous avez besoin d’aide pour 
installer, utiliser ou entretenir l’appareil, ou pour signaler des 
opérations ou des événements inattendus.

Tout incident grave lié à Withings Body Smart doit être sig-
nalé à Withings et aux autorités compétentes du pays dans 
lequel vous résidez. 

Avertissement: Les informations contenues dans ce guide 
peuvent être modifiées sans préavis. 
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Utilisation prévue ! Avertissements et note de sécurité

- L’auto-diagnostic et l’auto-médication peuvent être dangereux. 
En cas de questions ou de doutes, consultez votre médecin
- N’utilisez pas cet appareil si vous portez un stimulateur car- 
diaque, un cardioverteur-défibrillateur implantable (DCI) ou 
d’autres dispositifs électroniques implantés. 
- Une mauvaise utilisation de l’appareil peut entraîner des 
blessures. 
- Ne montez pas sur la balance avec les pieds mouillés. Des 
réactions allergiques potentielles peuvent se produire en cas de 
contact avec les matériaux utilisés dans l’appareil.
- L’appareil n’est pas destiné à surveiller en continu les para-
mètres vitaux dans des conditions critiques, ou lorsque la nature 
des variations est telle qu’elle pourrait entraîner un danger 
immédiat pour l’utilisateur.
- L’appareil ne donne pas d’alerte.
- Tenez l’appareil à l’écart des enfants et des animaux domes-
tiques. De petites pièces peuvent être inhalées ou avalées.
- L’exposition prolongée de l’appareil aux peluches, à la poussière 
ou à la lumière (y compris la lumière du soleil) peut réduire sa 
durée de vie ou l’endommager.
- Vérifiez que les électrodes ne sont pas déformées, endom-
magées en surface ou corrodées et vérifiez qu’elles ne présentent 
aucune autre forme de dommage. 
- N’utilisez pas Withings Body Smart si elle est endommagée. 
L’utilisation d’un appareil endommagé pourrait causer des bless-
ures ou une défaillance de l’équipement.
- N’immergez pas la balance ou l’un de ses composants dans 
l’eau. 
- N’essayez pas de réparer ou de modifier cet appareil vous-
même. Aucune réparation ne doit être effectuée sur Withings 
Body Smart en dehors de l’entretien indiqué dans le guide 
produit de l’appareil. 

Withings Body Smart est une balance connectée, offrant les 
fonctionnalités suivantes :

- Calcul du poids
- Calcul de l’indice de masse corporelle (IMC)
- Calcul de la composition corporelle  
- Mesure du pouls
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EN-US

- Pour configurer votre appareil, suivez les informations 
contenues dans le Guide de Démarrage Rapide et dans 
l’application Withings. 
- Pour allumer votre appareil lors de la première utilisation, 
retirez la languette du compartiment de la batterie à l’arrière de 
votre balance. S’il n’y a pas de languette, appuyez sur le bouton 
d’alimentation pendant 3 secondes. Une fois votre produit 
installé et configuré, il apparaîtra dans la liste de vos Appareils 
dans les paramètres. 
- Pour prendre votre première mesure, montez sur la balance 
pieds nus. Un écran de sélection d’utilisateurs apparaît sur l’écran 
de la balance à la fin de la mesure du poids. Penchez-vous à 
gauche ou à droite pour faire défiler les différents utilisateurs.   

Comment utiliser Withings Body Smart 
et prendre sa première mesure

- N’utilisez pas d’accessoires, de pièces détachées ou de matér-
iaux non spécifiés dans le guide produit.
- Aucune modification de cet équipement n’est autorisée.
- L’utilisation de pièces et de composants autres que ceux 
spécifiés ou fournis par le fabricant de cet équipement pourrait 
entraîner une augmentation des émissions électromagnétiques 
ou une diminution de l’immunité électromagnétique de cet équi-
pement, et entraîner un fonctionnement incorrect.
- Les équipements de communication RF portables (y compris 
les périphériques tels que les câbles d’antenne et les antennes 
externes) ne doivent pas être utilisés à moins de 30 cm (12 
pouces) de toute partie de l’appareil, y compris les câbles spéci-
fiés par le fabricant. Dans le cas contraire, il pourrait en résulter 
une dégradation des performances de cet équipement.
- L’utilisation de cet équipement à côté ou empilé avec d’autres 
équipements doit être évitée car cela pourrait entraîner un mau-
vais fonctionnement. Si une telle utilisation est nécessaire, cet 
équipement et l’autre équipement doivent être surveillés pour 
vérifier qu’ils fonctionnent normalement.
- Ne pas interconnecter cet équipement avec d’autres équipe-
ments non décrits dans le guide produit.
- Respectez les conditions de fonctionnement et de stockage 
décrites dans la section “spécifications techniques” du guide pro-
duit de l’appareil. Dans le cas contraire, les résultats des mesures 
peuvent être affectés.

! Avertissements et note de sécurité
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Dépannage — Withings Body Smart

Si vous ne parvenez pas à résoudre le problème à l’aide des instructions suivantes, contactez Withings ou rendez-vous sur : withings.
com/support 

Problèmes Solutions

La balance ne se réveille pas lorsque je monte dessus.   - Assurez-vous que Withings Body Smart possède des piles 
alcalines fonctionnelles. Changez les piles si nécessaire.

J’ai des problèmes de synchronisation avec ma balance. - Assurez-vous que votre Withings Body Smart apparaît dans 
l’onglet Appareils de votre application Withings. Si ce n’est pas le 
cas, installez-la. 
- Assurez-vous que Withings Body Smart possède des piles
alcalines fonctionnelles. Changez les piles si nécessaire. 
- Si votre Withings Body Smart est configurée avec le Wi-Fi,
assurez-vous que votre box est branchée, que votre Wi-Fi est opéra-
tionnel et que la balance est à portée de votre box. 
- Si nécessaire, redémarrez votre balance en enlevant une pile.
- Si nécessaire, redémarrez votre téléphone portable.

Je veux changer les unités de mesure de ma balance (lb, kg, st lb) - Appuyez sur le bouton situé sur la face arrière de votre balance.
- Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton pour que la flèche pointe
vers la bonne unité.
- Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur le bouton en le maintenant enfoncé 
jusqu’à ce que la barre de progression soit complète.
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EN-USSpécifications techniques Informations réseau sans fil

Nom du produit : Withings Body Smart 
Modèle : WBS13
Fonctionne sur batterie : 15 mois d’utilisation classique
Source d’alimentation : Quatre (4) piles alcalines - AAA
Affichage : Écran LCD couleur de 2.86 pouces
Poids de Withings Body Smart : 2.2kg 
Durée totale des mesures : 30 secondes
Parties en contact avec la peau : Plaque de verre de la balance
Unités de poids : Kilograms (kg), Pounds (lb), Stone (st lb)
Poids supportés : 5kg - 200kg I 11lb - 440lb I 1st - 31st
Conditions de transport et de stockage :

 -10°C (14°F) — 50°C (122°F) 

  10% — 90%

  86kPa — 106kPa 

Altitude maximum : 2000m

Conditions de fonctionnement: 

 5°C (41°F) — 35°C (95°F) 

  20% — 80%

  86kPa — 106kPa 

Altitude maximum : 2000m
Indice de Protection IP : IP22

Mode d’operation: Opération continue

La communication sans fil de l’appareil est prise en charge par la 
communication BLE et Wi-Fi. Cette communication est établie 
entre l’appareil et l’application Withings. La communication entre 
l’appareil et l’application Withings est cryptée grâce à une clé 
appairée. La latence de communication entre l’appareil et l’ap-
plication Withings est inférieure à 10 secondes, lorsque l’appareil 
et le smartphone se situent à moins de 5 mètres l’un de l’autre. 
La communication entre l’appareil et l’application Withings n’est 
pas altérée par des sources d’interférences situées à moins de 
5 mètres. 

Mode Bande de fréquence 
(MHz)

Puissance de sortie maximale 
(dBm)

BT LE 2402-2480 8 dBm

WLAN 2412-2462 20 dBm

Spécifications réseau sans fil
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Entretien

Nettoyage et entretien de Withings Body Smart
- Il est recommandé de nettoyer la plaque de verre de la balance 
avant chaque mesure.
- Pour nettoyer votre balance, utilisez uniquement un chiffon 
humidifié avec de l’eau chaude. Toute utilisation de détergent ou 
nettoyant peut causer des dommages irréversibles au revêtement 
conducteur situé sur le dessus de la plaque de verre.
- N’utilisez pas l’appareil pendant le nettoyage ou la recharge de 
Withings Body Smart.

Rangement
- Rangez l’appareil dans un endroit propre et sûr entre deux 
utilisations.
- Si les conditions de stockage sont différentes des conditions 
d’utilisation indiquées dans les spécifications techniques,  
attendez 30 minutes avant de prendre une mesure.

Déclaration RF 
Les équipements électriques médicaux nécessitent des précau-
tions particulières concernant la CEM (compatibilité électromag-
nétique) et doivent être installés et mis en service conformé-
ment aux informations sur la CEM fournies dans les documents 
d’accompagnement. Les équipements de communication RF 
portables et mobiles peuvent affecter les équipements électri-
ques médicaux.

Directives et déclaration du fabricant - émissions électromagnétiques

L’appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans l’environnement électromagnétique spécifié 
ci-dessous. Le client ou l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit s’assurer qu’il est utilisé dans un tel 
environnement. 

Test d’émissions Conformité Environnement électromagnétique - 
directives

CE emissions CISPR11 Groupe 1 Cet appareil utilise l’énergie RF pour sa fonc-
tion interne uniquement. Par conséquent, ses 
émissions RF sont très faibles et ne sont pas 
susceptibles de causer des interférences avec 
des équipements électroniques à proximité.

RE emissions CISPR11 Classe B

Émissions harmoniques
CEI 61000-3-2

Non
applicable

Cet appareil peut être utilisé dans tous les 
établissements, y compris les établissements 
domestiques et ceux raccordés directement au 
réseau public d’alimentation électrique à basse 
tension, qui alimente les bâtiments à usage 
domestique.

Fluctuations de tension /
émissions de scintillement 
CEI 61000-3-3

Non
applicable

Sécurité et performances
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EN-USSécurité et performances

Déclaration: émissions et immunité électromagnétiques pour les équipements et systèmes non vitaux, dont l’utilisation doit se faire 
uniquement dans un endroit protégé.

Déclaration : Immunité électromagnétique

L’appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans l’environnement électromagnétique spécifié ci-dessous. Le client ou l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit s’assurer qu’elle est utilisée dans un tel 
environnement.

Test d’immunité Niveau de test CEI 60601 Niveau de conformité Environnement électromagnétique - directives

RF transmise CEI 61000-4-6 3 Vrms
150kHz à 80MHz

N/A N/A

RF rayonnée
CEI 61000-4-3

3 V/m
80 MHz à 2.5 GHz

N/A Les équipements de communication RF portables et mobiles ne doivent
pas être plus proches de tout équipement ou système, y compris des câbles, 
que la distance recommandée calculée à l’aide de l’équation applicable à
la fréquence de l’émetteur. Des interférences peuvent se produire à proximité 
des équipements marqués du symbole suivant :   .

Décharge électrostatique  
(DES) CEI 61000-4-2

Contact: ±8 kV
Air: ±2 kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV, ±15 kV

Contact: ±8 kV
Air: ±2 kV, ±4 kV, ±8 kV, ±15 kV

Les sols doivent être en bois, en béton ou en carreaux de céramique.
Si les sols sont recouverts d’un matériau synthétique, l’humidité relative doit 
être d’au moins 30 %.

Transitoires électriques  
rapides / éclatement CEI 
61000-4-8

2 kV pour les lignes  
d’alimentation électrique
1 kV pour les lignes d’entrée/sortie

N/A La qualité de l’alimentation principale doit être du type de celle utilisée dans 
un environnement commercial ou hospitalier classique.

Surtension CEI 61000-4-5 1 kV mode différentiel
2 kV mode commun

Ligne(s) à lignes(s): 
+/- 1kV

La qualité de l’alimentation principale doit être du type de celle utilisée dans 
un environnement commercial ou hospitalier classique.

Chute de tension, courtes  
interruptions et variations de 
tension sur sur les lignes  
d’entrée de l’alimentation électri-
que CEI 61000-4-11

-5 % UT (95 % chute UT) pour 0,5 
cycle, -40 % UT (60 % chute UT) 
pour 5 cycles, -70 % UT (30 % 
chute UT) pour 25 cycles, -5 % UT 
(95 % chute UT) pendant 5 sec

N/A La qualité de l’alimentation principale doit être du type de celle utilisée dans 
un environnement commercial ou hospitalier classique. Si l’utilisateur de 
l’équipement ou du système a besoin d’utiliser l’appareil en continu pendant 
les interruptions du réseau électrique, il est recommandé d’alimenter l’équi-
pement ou le système à partir d’une alimentation en énergie sans coupure 
ou d’une batterie.

Champ magnétique à la 
fréquence du réseau électrique 
(50/60Hz) CEI 61000-4-8

30 A/m
50 Hz ou 60 Hz

30 A/m
50 Hz ou 60 Hz

Le champ magnétique à la fréquence du réseau doit être à des niveaux car-
actéristiques d’un emplacement typique dans un environnement commercial 
ou hospitalier typique.
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IC: 11411A-WBS13
Cet appareil est conforme aux CNR exemptes de licence d’Indus-
trie Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions 
suivantes : 
(1) Ce dispositif ne peut causer d’interférences ; et 
(2) Ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les 
interférences qui peuvent causer un mauvais fonctionnement de 
l’appareil. 

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations 
Le produit est conforme aux limites d’exposition pour les 
appareils portables RF pour les États-Unis et le Canada établies 
pour un environnement non contrôlé. Le produit est sûr pour 
un fonctionnement tel que décrit dans ce manuel. La réduction 
aux expositions RF peut être augmentée si l’appareil peut être 
conservé aussi loin que possible du corps de l’utilisateur ou que 
le dispositif est réglé sur la puissance de sortie la plus faible si 
une telle fonction est disponible.

Mise en œuvre de la directive européenne 2012/19/UE, 
pour une réduction de l’utilisation de substances dan-
gereuses dans les appareils électriques et électroniques 
et l’élimination des déchets. Le symbole apposé sur 
l’appareil ou son emballage signifie qu’une fois arrivé en 
fin de vie, ce produit ne doit pas être jeté aux côtés des 
déchets ménagers. À la fin de la durée d’usage du produit, 
l’utilisateur doit le remettre à un centre de collecte gérant 
les déchets électroniques et électriques, ou le rapporter 
au revendeur au moment de l’achat d’un nouvel appareil. 
Éliminer le produit de la manière prévue permet d’éviter 
d’éventuelles conséquences néfastes pour l’environne-
ment et la santé, découlant d’une élimination inadéquate. 
Il permet de récupérer les matériaux dont il est composé 
dans un souci d’économie d’énergie et de ressources, mais 
aussi de réduire les effets négatifs pour l’environnement 
et la santé. Le non-respect des règles de tri ou de recy-
clage est passible d’amendes conformément aux normes 
en vigueur. Le dispositif et ses composants doivent être 
éliminés de façon appropriée conformément à la régle-
mentation nationale ou aux réglementations régionales. 

Information pour les utilisateurs  
au Canada

Mise au rebut 
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EN-USDescription des symboles  
de l’équipement

Ne jetez pas ce produit
avec les ordures ménagères : 
apportez-le au recyclage 
électronique.

Lisez le manuel d’instruction 
avant l’utilisation

Courant continu

Fabricant de dispositifs

Plage de température

Limites supérieure et 
inférieure de pression

Limites supérieure et 
inférieure d’humidité

Entrée d’eau ou de particules

Pièce appliquée type BF

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage 
est endommagé et consulter 
les instructions d’utilisation

Attention

Numéro de série

Withings déclare par la 
présente que Body Smart 
est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et pertinentes 
des directives européennes 
applicables. Le texte 
intégral de la déclaration 
de conformité de l’UE 
est disponible à l’adresse 
suivante : withings.com/
compliance

Marque de conformité 
réglementaire

!

Garantie

      Need help?   

 withings.com/support

Garantie commerciale de WithingsTM limitée à deux (2) ans - 
Withings Body Smart 

Withings, 2 rue Maurice Hartmann, 92130 Issy-les-Moulineaux, 
France (« Withings ») garantit le matériel de marque Withings 
(« Produit Withings ») contre les défauts de matériel et de 
main d’œuvre, lorsque celui-ci est utilisé conformément aux 
recommandations publiées sur le Produit Withings sous réserve 
qu’ils surviennent dans un délai de DEUX (2) ANS suivant la 
date d’achat initiale par l’utilisateur final du Produit Withings 
neuf auprès d’un professionnel. (« Période de garantie »). Les 
recommandations publiées comprennent notamment les spéci-
fications techniques, les consignes de sécurité ou les manuels 
d’utilisation du produit Withings. Withings ne garantit pas que le 
fonctionnement du produit Withings sera ininterrompu ou sans 
erreur. Withings n’est pas responsable des dommages survenant 
en raison du non-respect des instructions d’utilisation du produit 
Withings.
 
AUSTRALIE : Nos produits sont assortis de garanties qui ne peu-
vent être exclues en vertu de la loi australienne sur la consomma-
tion. Vous avez droit à un remplacement ou à un remboursement 
en cas de défaillance majeure et à une compensation pour toute 
autre perte ou dommage raisonnablement prévisible. Vous avez 
également le droit de faire réparer ou remplacer les march-
andises si elles ne sont pas d’une qualité acceptable et que la 
défaillance ne constitue pas une défaillance majeure.

IP22
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